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one Iudlclal Commissioner, one Additional Iudlcial CJmmissioner and b)th the posts are filled. Th! pendency of cases Is not so largo as to justify the appointment of another Additional Judicial Commissioner.

(b) There are eight 'translators in the court of the Jujicial CJmmissloner. As such no difficulty is experienced In dlspos.
Ing of appeals in which p.,rtugu:se Law Is
Involved.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) As there are elgh t translators, there is no justification for the appolDtm:nt of a Portugues knowing judge to dispose of the pending cases.

Preservation and Publication of Books and Documents Kept in Central Library Goa

3740. SHRI SHINKRE : Will the Mini·
ster of EDUCATION AND YOUTH SER·
VICES be pleased to state I

(a) whether Government are aware of the fact that in tbe Central Library In Goa there are many valuable b >oks aod docu·
ments of historic immortance Including manuscripts from the missionaries who worked in this sub ·continent ;

(b) whether Government studied these books and other materials for assessing their historical value; and

(c) if so, whether Government have taken positive steps to preserve properly those books and documents and also to publish some of them for the benefit of the Interested parties ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES (SHRI BHAKT DAR·
SHAN) : (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.

(c) Steps have been taken to pre.erve the books and the docu'llents in the Library but Don of them have ~ publIshed.
However, one rare book viz., The Braha·
mans by Dr. Game., which is out of print, and which Is of great literary value deplctlnll Goa's lIro, Is being repr\ntQlf.

PropOsal to cORnect State Capitals with Delhi by Bus Services

3741. SHRI SHINKRE I Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state I

(a) whether the Indian Railways have a plan to connect by Rail all State Capitals with New Delhi;

(b) whether Government are envisag' log any scheme to follow this pattern and provide bus services from all the State Capitals to the Capital of India;

(c) If so, when will the scheme come
Into force;

(d) If Dot, whether Government propose to formulate such a scheme and execute il through a Transport Corporation ; and

(e) If the reply to part (d) above be In the negalive, whether .Government would agree to give financial asslstanco aod aSlils-
tance In getting inter·State traffic licences to private traosport companies which are willing to come forward to Implement such a scheme; and also assist them in getting Inter·State tranfne licences?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND IN THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI
IQBAL SINGH) I (a). All State Capitals except Shillong, Shrinagar and Kohlma are connected by rail with New Deihl. It Is the Railway Ministry'S policy to have through trains or at least through coaches wherever possible between the State Capitals and New DeIhl.

(b) No.

(c) Docs DOt ari ...

(d) No.

(e) Does Dot arise.

Reprc_tation from Victims of Loot and Arson in West Bengal

3742. SHRI D. AMAT: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased

to atato :
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(a) whether representations have been made to Government through the Members or Parliament and otherwise by the Marwarls and others were victims of loot and arson on the 20th and 21st October, 1969
In West Bengal._klng the Central Govern. ment's intervention for relief to the victims and for punishing the culprits ;

(b) If so, tbe details of tbose representa·
tlons ;

(c) wbetber they failed to get redress of tbelr ,rlenances at the local level before seeking the Central intervention ; and

(d) Government's reaction thereto for se·
curing relier to the victims and for providing adequate security of life and property to Marwaris and otbers In W.st Bengal.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CH .... RAN SHUKLA) t (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) In the representations the need for expenditious action against the persons responsible for the incidents and fot the provision 01 relief to the suffers of tbe Incidents had been urged.

(c) and (d). According to Information received from the state government, cases have been registered in respect of th. specl·
fie incidents and are being investigated.
The progress made in the investigation of the cases and the relief measures undertaken by the State authorities are being ascer·
tained.

Iuteroduction of A Flight Touching Places of Spicial Interest

3743. SHRI D. AMAT I
SHRI K. P. SINGH DBO:

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL A VIA TION b. pleased to state:

( a) whether with a view to enabling foreign tourists to visit Konark, Puri.
Varanasi, Khajuroho, Agra and Deihl con-
venlently, all of which are of special Interest to them. G.weroment prop:>se to Inlroduce a to and fro ~ touching all
!bese toqrlst centre$ j

(b) if Dot, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether any assessment of actual demand of the tourists for such a flight has been made and, if ~ with what result?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL A VIA TION (DR. KARAN SINGH):
(a) to (c). Indian Airlines are already operating a daily service connectiog Delbi, Agr&, Khujuraho and Varanasi In both directions. Tbere are otber air services provided by Indian Alrlibes which connect Varanasl with Calcutta, lind Calcutta with Bhubaneshwar wblch : Is the airport for Konorak and Purl.' Tbese services are expected to be d.veloped fur·
ther after Indian Airlines have augmented their fleet capacity.

Air Sen ice Connecting Bhubaneswar with Patna /Kathmandu

3744. SHRI D. AMA T : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA-TION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the State Government of Orissa have been repeatedly impressing upon the Central Government Ibe need for con·
necting Bhubaneswar with Ihe Patna/Kath-
mandu flights so that the flishts stan from and end at Bhubaneswar on their out·
going, and in-coming flights, respectively. as It would enable tourists to visit Orissa region without goinS to Calcutta ;

(b) If so, Government's decision in the matter; and

(c) the reasons for not agreeing with the proposal so far 1

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL A VIA ~ (DR. KARAN SINGH):
(a). Indian Airli".s have reported that there was a reque't for connecting Bhubl-
neshwar with p.tna and Katbmandu.

(b) and (c). The Corporation do nol find it f.asible al present to provide such a service due to tbelr tigbt floot po;itiOD.

